[No. 439, A.]

[Published March 31, 1881.]

CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT relating to costs in county and circuit courts on the probate of wills.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. When a decree or judgment is made Awarding costs upon a contested application for probate, or revocation of probate of a will, costs payable out of the estate or otherwise shall not be awarded to an unsuccessful contestant of the will, unless he is a special guardian for an infant appointed by the county or circuit judge, or is named as an executor in a paper propounded by him in good faith as the last will of the decedent.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 29, 1881.

[No. 483, A.]

[Published April 2, 1881.]

CHAPTER 228.

AN ACT to authorize Chippewa county to issue bonds for the purpose of funding its floating indebtedness.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county county board of Chippewa, Wisconsin, is hereby authorized and em- may lesue bonde. powered to issue bonds of said county, sufficient to pay and take up all the outstanding floating indebtedness of said county now existing, and for no other purpose.

SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be issued in denomi- Denomination nations of fifty dollars, or some multiple thereof, not ex. of bonds. ceeding five hundred dollars, and numbered in regular order. Said bonds shall be made payable at the pleasure of the county, as follows: The first ten when payable. thousand dollars in one year, the second ten thousand dollars in two years, the third ten thousand dollars in three years, the fourth ten thousand dollars in four years, the fifth ten thousand dollars in five years, and the balance in six years from the first day of June succeeding the date of their issue, and shall be made payable absolutely, as follows: The first ten thousand dollars in five years, the second ten thousand dollars in six years, the third ten thousand dollars in seven years, the fourth ten thousand dollars in eight years, the fifth ten thousand dollars in nine years, and the